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NUMBER OF FARMS UNCHANGED FROM 2002
OKLAHOMA:    The  number  of   farms  in  Oklahoma  in  2003  totaled  83,500, unchanged  from  2002  according  to  the  Oklahoma
                                  Agricultural  Statistics  Service.    The  number  of   farms   in  the  economic  class   between   $1,000-$9,999  dollars
of sales were also unchanged.  The number of farms with sales in the $10,000-$99,999  class were down 100 farms from 2002.  Farms with
$100,000-249,999 in sales were up 100 from last year.  The number of farms in the $250,000-$499,999 and the $500,000 and over sales
class were unchanged from 2002 at 1,600 and 1,200, respectively.  There were 33.7 million acres of land in farms in 2003, unchanged from
a year ago.

UNITED STATES:     The  number  of  farms and ranches in the  United States  in 2003 is  estimated  at 2.13 million, down 0.4 percent
         from  2002.  Total  land  in  farms,  at  938.8  million  acres, decreased 1,550,000 acres  from  a  year  earlier.  The

number  of farms and ranches in the economic sales class between $1,000 and $9,999 was down 0.2 percent to 1,199,270 in 2003.  Those
with sales in the $10,000-$99,999 class decreased 0.7 percent from 2002 to 600,530.  The $100,000-$249,999 in sales class decreased 0.9
percent to 167,230 farms in 2003.  In the $250,000-$499,999 sales class, the number of farms was unchanged from the previous year.  The
number of agricultural operations with $500,000 or more in sales declined 0.4 percent from 2002.

NUMBER OF FARMS, LAND IN FARMS, & AVERAGE FARM SIZE BY SALES CLASS, 
OKLAHOMA & US, 2002-2003 1/

Economic Sales Class Oklahoma United States
2002 2003 2002 2003

$1,000-$9,999
    Number of Farms 52,000 52,000 1,201,840 1,199,270
    Land in Farms (1,000) 6,300 6,000 126,625 124,780
    Average Farm Size 121 115 105 104

$10,000-$99,999
    Number of Farms 25,000 24,900 604,570 600,530
    Land in Farms (1,000) 13,600 13,700 271,155 270,055
    Average Farm Size 544 550 449 450

$100,000-$249,999
    Number of Farms 3,700 3,800 168,820 167,230
    Land in Farms (1,000) 6,200 6,400 196,305 196,145
    Average Farm Size 1,676 1,684 1,163 1,173

$250,000-$499,999
    Number of Farms 1,600 1,600 86,550 86,550
    Land in Farms (1,000) 3,800 3,800 149,170 150,135
    Average Farm Size 2,375 2,375 1,724 1,735

$500,000 & Over
    Number of Farms 1,200 1,200 73,580 73,280
    Land in Farms (1,000) 3,800 3,800 197,045 197,635
    Average Farm Size 3,167 3,167 2,678 2,697

Total
    Number of Farms 83,500 83,500 2,135,360 2,126,860
    Land in Farms (1,000) 33,700 33,700 940,300 938,750
    Average Farm Size 404 404 440 441

1/  A farm is any establishment from which $1,000 or more of agricultural products were sold or would normally be sold during the year.
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OKLAHOMA CATTLE ON FEED INVENTORY UP 5 PERCENT FROM  LAST YEAR 

OKLAHOMA:  The   inventory   of  cattle  on   feed
was 335 thousand  head  in Oklahoma

 on March  1, 2004, for feedlots  with capacity of 1,000 or
more head, down 4 percent from the previous month but 5
percent above March 1, 2003.   Placements during
February  were 47 thousand, up 2 percent from one year
ago.  Marketings of fed cattle during February were 59
thousand, up 7 percent from the same month last year.
Other disappearance during February totaled 3 thousand
head.

UNITED STATES:      Cattle   and   calves  on   feed    for
slaughter market  in the United

States for  feedlots with  capacity  of  1,000 or  more  head
totaled 10.98 million head on March 1, 2004.  Placements
in  feedlots   during   February  totaled 1.61 million, 2
percent below 2003 and 11 percent below 2002.  Net
placements were 1.54 million.  Marketings of fed cattle
during February totaled 1.69 million.  Other disappearance
totaled 69,000 during February.

CATTLE ON FEED, PLACEMENTS, MARKETINGS AND OTHER DISAPPEARANCE, 
OKLAHOMA AND U.S.  2003-2004 1/

Number on Feed
1,000+ Capacity Placements Marketings Other 

Disappearance

2003 2004 % Prev
Year 2003 2004 % Prev

Year 2003 2004 % Prev
Year 2003 2004 % Prev

Year
1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head Percent

OK
Jan 335 355 108 46 50 109 49 53 108 2 2 100
Feb 330 350 106 46 47 102 55 59 107 1 3 300
Mar 320 335 105 94 71 3
Apr 340 68 75 3
May 330 98 67 1
Jun 360 52 59 3
Jul 350 75 85 5
Aug 335 84 72 2
Sep 345 81 73 3
Oct 350 78 74 4
Nov 350 56 51 5
Dec 350 53 45 3

U.S.
Jan 10,658 11,253 106 2,089 *1,751 84 1,972 1,782 90 75 94 125
Feb 10,700 *11,128 104 1,650 1,610 98 1,733 1,692 98 71 69 97
Mar 10,546 10,977 104 2,032 1,803 62
Apr 10,713 1,870 1,985 63
May 10,535 2,307 2,238 65
Jun 10,539 1,672 2,227 61
Jul 9,923 1,997 2,270 60
Aug 9,590 2,384 2,075 60
Sep 9,839 2,474 2,032 63
Oct 10,218 2,781 1,855 101
Nov 11,043 1,926 1,537 97
Dec 11,335 1,748 1,740 90
1/ Number on feed as of the 1st of the month. * Revised  
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HONEY: NUMBER OF COLONIES, PRODUCTION, STOCKS AND
 VALUE, OKLAHOMA, 2000-2003 1/

Year Honey Producing
Colonies

Yield per
Colony Production Stocks on 

Dec 15 2/
Average Price 
Per Pound 3/

Value of
Production

1,000 Pounds 1,000 Lbs. Cents 1,000 Dollars
2000 7 35 245 64 126 309
2001 4 47 188 105  143 269
2002 3 53 159 51 163 259
2003 3 47 141 69 183 258

1/ For producers with 5 or more colonies.   2/ Stocks held by producers.   3/ Prices weighted by sales.

JAGGER  REMAINS  TOP  WHEAT  VARIETY

Oklahoma’s list of crop year 2004 wheat varieties was topped by Jagger for the seventh straight year.  The survey was conducted
by the Oklahoma Agricultural Statistics Service and was funded by the Oklahoma Wheat Commission in cooperation with the Department
of Plant and Soil Sciences at Oklahoma State University.  Results were based on over 2,800 reports from Oklahoma wheat growers.

OKLAHOMA WHEAT VARIETIES:  PERCENTAGE OF SEEDED ACRES, 2000-2004

 Variety 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000  Variety 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
Percent Percent

HARD WINTER HARD WINTER con’t
   Jagger 42.3 46.1 44.6 37.3 38.1    Cimarron 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.9 0.9
   2174 15.5 13.5 12.5 11.3 5.2    Tonkawa 0.2 * 0.4 1.8 0.9
   2137 3.2 4.3 4.9 8.5 8.8    Wichita 0.2 * *  0.2 * 
   Custer 2.8 3.4 4.1 4.9 8.0    Intrada 0.2 * -- -- --
   Ok101 2.0 0.7 * -- --    Trego 0.2 * -- -- --
   2158 1.7 1.7 1.1 2.0 2.5    Ike * * * 0.6 0.4
   Jagalene 1.6 * -- -- --    Hickok -- 0.2 * 0.2 0.3
   Longhorn 1.5 1.6 2.4 2.6 2.0    Larned -- * 0.2 * * 
   2157 1.1 0.6 1.6 1.3 1.4    Elevator Run 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2
   AGSECO 7853 0.9 1.5 0.8 1.7 2.9    Other Hard Red 1/ 0.4 1.7 1.1 1.2 2.3
   TAM 107 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.6    Other Hard White 2/ * 0.3 0.2 * --
   Karl 92 0.8 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.4    Unknown Hard 8.6 4.2 2.3 4.1 1.5
   Chisholm 0.7 1.3 1.3 1.1 1.5        Total Hard 91.7 91.1 93.3 93.6 92.7
   TAM 110 0.7 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.4
   Thunderbolt 0.7 0.9 0.2 -- --
   Tomahawk 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.6 2.5 SOFT RED
   2163 0.6 1.0 1.0 2.3 1.8    Mason 0.8 * -- -- --
   Lockett 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.5 *    Cardinal 0.8 0.5 * * * 
   2172 0.6 0.5 0.9 1.1 1.0    Coker 9134 0.4 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.3
   TAM W-101 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.6    Mallard 0.2 0.2 -- -- --
   Ok102 0.5 * -- -- --    All Other Soft 3/ 0.1 0.2 0.5 * 0.2
   Ogallala 0.3 0.4 1.0 1.3 1.5    Unknown Soft 1.5 1.1 0.7 1.4 0.8
   Triumph 64 0.2 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.9        Total Soft 3.8 3.2 2.2 2.4 1.3
   Coronado 0.2 0.4 * 0.5 0.4
   Big Dawg 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.5
   Scout 66 0.2 0.3 1.4 0.8 1.7
   Onega 0.2 0.2 0.2 * * 
   2180 0.2 0.2 4.4 3.2 1.5 Unknown 4.5 5.7 4.5 4.0 6.0

* Less than 0.2 percent.  1/  All other hard red varieties include 2145, Clearfield types, Cutter, Dominator, Dumas, Early Triumph,
Enhancer, HG9, Pecos, TAM 302, and Trio.  2/ All other hard white varieties include Betty, Heyne, Oro Blanco, and Platte.  3/ All other
soft varieties include 2548, Caldwell, Coker 9663, Coker 9474, and Madison.
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RED MEAT PRODUCTION AND LIVESTOCK SLAUGHTER
IN COMMERCIAL PLANTS, OKLAHOMA, 2003 1/

RED MEAT PRODUCTION
SLAUGHTER

CATTLE CALVES HOGS SHEEP

Month OKLA U.S. OKLA U.S. OKLA U.S. OKLA U.S. OKLA U.S.

Million Lbs. Thousand Head
Jan 85.6 4,081.3 3.7 3,007.9 0.1      93.6 394.1 8,799.4 0.1 239.2
Feb 73.1 3,499.6 2.7 2,569.2 0.1      83.1 342.2 7,686.1 0.1 226.3
Mar 78.6 3,709.7 3.1 2,773.9 0.1      85.0 366.4 8,168.3 0.1 262.7
Apr 86.7 3,849.5 3.0 2,966.1 0.1      79.1 401.8 8,341.9 0.1 297.3
May 80.1 3,946.1 2.6 3,247.6 0.1      76.4 371.5 7,815.8 0.1 222.2
Jun 74.9 3,955.9 2.6 3,252.6 0.1      74.0 349.3 7,764.2 0.1 229.4
Jul 79.9 4,053.9 2.5 3,290.2 0.1      84.9 379.6 8,116.1 0.1 239.8
Aug 77.3 3,920.4 2.7 3,138.8 0.1      79.6 374.3 8,057.9 0.1 241.6
Sep 83.7 4,018.1 2.9 3,128.9 0.1      82.3 406.9 8,573.3 0.1 257.2
Oct 92.9 4,162.6 3.0 3,009.5 0.1      87.2 443.7 9,649.2 0.1 265.1
Nov 83.9 3,536.5 2.5 2,433.5 0.1      78.1 398.3 8,597.4 0.1 236.1
Dec 90.2 3,888.0 2.8 2,675.3 0.1      97.4 425.2 9,361.0 0.1 261.9
Total 2/ 987.0 46,621.5 34.2 35,493.4 1.2 1,000.8 4,653.3 100,930.7 1.1 2,978.8
1/  Includes slaughter in federally inspected and in other slaughter plants, but excludes animals slaughtered on farms.  2/  Months may
not add to totals due to rounding.
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